(c) Associates Description of total shares Percentage holding

Seven Publishing Limited 1,694,922 ‘A’ ordinary shares/
550,000 ‘B’ ordinary shares 35.5%

Fish4 Limited^ 56,967,280 £1 ordinary shares 25.1%
MXR Holdings Limited^ 750,000 £1 ordinary shares 24.3%
Digital News Network Limited^ 600,000 £1 ordinary shares 22.0%

^Investments not held directly by Guardian Media Group plc

All the above joint venture and associate companies are incorporated in Great Britain and registered in England and
Wales and operate principally in their country of incorporation.

Notes
relating to the 2006 financial statements - continued

65

37. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS

The Group reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the period ended 3 April 2005.
The analysis below shows a reconciliation of net assets as reported under UK GAAP as at 3 April 2005 and 29 March 2004
to the revised net assets under IFRS. In addition, there is a reconciliation of profit under UK GAAP to IFRS as at 3 April 2005.

Reconciliation of equity at 29 March 2004 (date of transition to IFRS)
Effect of

Previous transition to
Note GAAP IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 643.5 – 643.5
Intangible assets 1 – 6.3 6.3
Property, plant and equipment 1 82.8 (5.4) 77.4
Investments accounted for using equity method 2 21.9 (2.3) 19.6
Other financial assets 5.0 – 5.0
Retirement benefit asset 2 – 2.3 2.3
Deferred tax assets 3 (0.1) 0.7 0.6

753.1 1.6 754.7

Current assets
Inventories 2.3 – 2.3
Trade and other receivables 4 118.2 0.8 119.0
Cash and cash equivalents 85.2 – 85.2

205.7 0.8 206.5

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

- Borrowings 14.0 – 14.0
Trade and other payables 5 91.5 0.4 91.9
Current tax liabilities 15.4 – 15.4

120.9 0.4 121.3

Net current assets 84.8 0.4 85.2

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 6 448.3 1.3 449.6
Retirement benefit liabilities 2 – 6.5 6.5
Other non-current liabilities 7 – 0.7 0.7

448.3 8.5 456.8

Net assets 389.6 (6.5) 383.1

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 6 1.0 (0.1) 0.9
Retaining earnings 8 388.6 (6.4) 382.2

Total shareholders’ equity 389.6 (6.5) 383.1

Notes
relating to the 2006 financial statements - continued

66

37. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Notes to reconciliations from UK GAAP to IFRS at 29 March 2004

1. In accordance with IAS 38, ‘Intangible assets’, certain assets have been reclassified, broadly computer software.

2. In accordance with IAS 19, ‘Employee benefits’ the full surplus/deficit on defined benefit pension funds has been
brought on to the balance sheet.

3. In accordance with IAS 12, ‘Income taxes’ a deferred tax asset has been created in respect of the defined benefit
pension fund and other provisions.

[…]

price and previous carrying value has been deferred and will be amortised over the term of the lease.

8. Under IFRS, adjustments to retained earnings broadly comprise net defined benefit pension surplus/deficit in both
subsidiaries and joint venture companies, deferred tax asset, derivative financial instruments and adjustments
to other provisions and accruals.

Period ended
3 April 2005

£m

Reconciliation of profit before interest

Operating profit reported under UK GAAP 50.5
Retirement benefit liability 0.9
Goodwill amortisation (subsidiaries) 33.5
Discontinued operations 2.6
Other adjustments (0.6)

Operating profit reported under IFRS 86.9

Profit after tax for the year reported under UK GAAP 10.0
Retirement benefit liability 0.9
Goodwill amortisation (subsidiaries) 33.5
Goodwill amortisation (joint ventures and associates) 0.3
Profit on disposal of associate (0.3)
Derivative financial instruments 0.7
Deferred taxation (0.4)
Other adjustments (0.6)

Profit after tax reported under IFRS 44.1

Notes
relating to the 2006 financial statements - continued

67

37. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 3 April 2005
Effect of

Previous transition to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill 610.2 33.5 643.7
Intangible assets – 6.8 6.8
Property, plant and equipment 136.6 (6.2) 130.4
Investments accounted for using equity method 13.7 (2.7) 11.0
Other financial assets 5.9 – 5.9
Retirement benefit asset – 0.3 0.3
Deferred tax assets 1.1 1.1 2.2

767.5 32.8 800.3

Current assets
Inventories 2.5 – 2.5
Trade and other receivables 120.6 0.2 120.8
Cash and cash equivalents 67.3 – 67.3

190.4 0.2 190.6

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 36.9 – 36.9
- Financial instruments – 0.5 0.5
Trade and other payables 97.4 0.7 98.1
Current tax liabilities 11.1 – 11.1
Provisions 4.9 (0.2) 4.7

150.3 1.0 151.3

Net current assets 40.1 (0.8) 39.3

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 375.2 0.1 375.3
Retirement benefit liabilities – 6.1 6.1
Other non-current liabilities – 0.5 0.5
Provisions 32.8 – 32.8

408.0 6.7 414.7

Net assets 399.6 25.3 424.9

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 1.0 (0.1) 0.9
Retained earnings 398.6 25.4 424.0

Total shareholders’ equity 399.6 25.3 424.9

Notes
relating to the 2006 financial statements - continued

68

37. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 3 April 2005
Effect of

Previous transition to
GAAP IFRS IFRS

£m £m £m

Turnover 707.8 (2.8) 705.0
Operating costs (657.3) 39.2 (618.1)

Operating profit 50.5 36.4 86.9

Finance costs - net (34.3) 3.4 (30.9)
Share of post tax profits of joint ventures 0.6 (0.1) 0.5
Share of post tax losses of associates (3.9) 0.2 (3.7)
Income from other financial assets 0.9 – 0.9
Taxation (12.9) (6.9) (19.8)
Discontinued operations 9.1 1.1 10.2

Profit attributable to equity shareholders’ 10.0 34.1 44.1

An explanation of reconciling items between UK GAAP and IFRS is shown on page 67.

Under UK GAAP Guardian Media Group plc prepared its cash flow statement in accordance with UK Financial Reporting
Standard 1 (Revised 1996) ‘Cash flow statements’. Its objectives and principles are similar to those set out in IAS 7
‘Cash flow statements’.

FRS 1 (Revised 1996) defines cash as cash and bank balances, net of bank overdrafts repayable on demand. IAS 7 in
addition includes ‘cash equivalents’ which are defined as short-term highly liquid investments, which are held for the
purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment, that are both convertible to known